

AGENDA

Campe Estate Subcommittee Meeting

I hereby give notice that a Meeting of the Campe Estate Subcommittee will be held on:

Date: Thursday, 11 June 2020

Time: 1.30pm

Location: Mayor's Office

175 Rimu Road Paraparaumu

Natasha Tod
Group Manager Regulatory Services

Kapiti Coast District Council

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Campe Estate Subcommittee will be held in the Mayor's Office, 175 Rimu Road, Paraparaumu, on Thursday 11 June 2020, 1.30pm.

Campe Estate Subcommittee Members

Mayor	Member
Wayne Maxwell	Mr
Ms Sophie Handford	Member

Order Of Business

1	1 Apologies 2 Public Speaking Time			
2				
3	Repo	Reports		
	3.1	Consideration for Grants from Campe Estate	6	
4	Confirmation of Minutes1			
5	Confi	irmation of Public Excluded Minutes	10	
	Nil			

- 1 APOLOGIES
- 2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME

3 REPORTS

3.1 CONSIDERATION FOR GRANTS FROM CAMPE ESTATE

Author: Amanda Cottrell, Executive Secretary to Group Manager Regulatory

Services

Authoriser: Angela Bell, Acting Group Manager Regulatory Services

PURPOSE OF REPORT

The Campe Estate Subcommittee needs to consider the recommendation from the Paekākāriki Community Board in relation to the grants from the Campe Estate.

DELEGATION

- The Campe Estate Subcommittee administers the Campe Estate funds deriving from the sale of 6 Robertson Road, Paekākāriki, bequeathed to the Council in 1991 as a Gift of Special Trust which were transferred into this fund. These funds also include the principal of \$10,520 from the Arthur Thomas Clark Trust as per the resolution made on 5 April 2013. The conditions are:
 - That the Council uses the funds and the income from them for charitable purposes which will benefit the people of Paekākāriki township.
 - That the Council uses the funds for the benefit of the youth in Paekākāriki.

BACKGROUND

At Paekākāriki Community Board meeting on 9 June 2020, the Board considered this report and ratified the decision to release \$10,000 from the Campe Estate Trust fund to Paekākāriki Informed Communities Inc to help mobilise significant community initiatives coordinated by the Emergency Preparedness Group alongside the Community Board during the Covid-19 lockdown.

ISSUES AND OPTIONS

Issues

- The process for grant applications from the Campe Estate is that the Paekākāriki Community Board first considers the application to ensure that they meet the agreed criteria and then makes its recommendation to the Campe Estate Subcommittee.
- The application met the criteria for the Campe Estate grants, i.e. from organisations that provide services which support the people of Paekākāriki with an emphasis on youth.
- Due to the Covid-19 government lockdown, the Campe Estate Trustees requested that \$10,000 be released from the Campe Estate Trust fund to Paekākāriki Informed Communities Inc help mobilise significant community initiatives coordinated by the Emergency Preparedness Group alongside the Community Board.
- The Campe Estate Subcommittee was unable to meet face to face due to the lockdown, so the decision to grant the funding to Paekākāriki Informed Communities Inc was made via email consensus between the committee members. The committee members intend to ratify this decision at this meeting.

CONSIDERATIONS

Financial considerations

The Council's interest earning special funds and reserves accrue interest. The Council endeavours to maximise interest earned, where applicable.

Item 3.1 Page 6

		Campe Estate Grants
Opening Balance as at 1 April	2019	\$118,280.07
(including interest received to 31		
Less: Grants Recommended 7	May 2019	
Paekākāriki Scout Group	\$356.00	
Paekākāriki Sports Club Inc.	\$1,350.00	
Paekākāriki School	\$1,000.00	
The GO Club	\$1,000.00	
Less: repurposed to the Paekākāriki Informed Communities Inc, in response to COVID-19	\$10,000.00	
_		\$13,706.00
Plus: Interest to 31 March 2020)	\$4,295.42
Closing Balance as at 31 Marc	h 2020	\$108,869.49

Legal considerations

It is important that the assets/proceeds from the Campe Estate are used for the purpose as stated in the Will for the Campe Estate, i.e. that the assets/proceeds are used for charitable purposes for the benefit of the people of Paekākāriki township. While there is an emphasis on youth it is not a binding condition.

Consultation

The proposed grants meet the grant criteria and are supported by the Paekākāriki Community Board.

Policy Implications

11 There are no policy implications from this report.

SIGNIFICANCE AND ENGAGEMENT

Significance policy

12 This matter has a low level of significant under Council policy.

Item 3.1 Page 7

RECOMMENDATION

That the Campe Estate Trustees ratify the \$10,000 Covid-19 emergency funding grant paid to Paekākāriki Informed Communities Inc during the Covid-19 government lockdown to assist with mobilising significant community initiatives coordinated by the Emergency Preparedness Group alongside the Paekākāriki Community Board.

Report prepared by: Approved for submission by:

Amanda Cottrell
Executive Secretary
Regulatory Services

Natasha Tod Group Manager Regulatory Services.

APPENDICES

1. Criteria for Campe Estate Community Grants J.

Item 3.1 Page 8

CRITERIA FOR CAMPE ESTATE COMMUNITY GRANTS

The Paekākāriki Community Board will receive the applications and make recommendations to the Campe Estate Subcommittee who will consider the recommendations and administer the distribution of the grants.

The criteria for applications are:

- 1. Applications with a focus on people aged under 25 years will be considered a priority;
- 2. Applications will be accepted from organisations that provide services which benefit the people, especially the young people of Paekākāriki;
- 3. Applications will be accepted from individuals provided there are tangible benefits to the Paekākāriki area:
- 4. Applications will include an outline of the expected benefits of any grant to the applicant, the organisation and the Paekākāriki community;
- 5. Applicants will only receive one grant per financial year;
- 6. Successful applicants will provide a report to the Community Board for the information of the Campe Estate Trustees on the uses of the funding and an account of the benefits which have accrued to the Paekākāriki community, the individual and/or the group.

Procedure for Applications

Applications must be made on the approved application form and addressed to:

Judy Rennie

Campe Estate Grants Kāpiti Coast District Council Private Bag 60 601 PARAPARAUMU 5254

Email: judy.rennie@kapiticoast.govt.nz

Item 3.1 - Appendix 1 Page 9

- 4 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
- 5 CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC EXCLUDED MINUTES

Nil